

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 22-5277

END CITIZENS UNITED PAC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellee,

NEW REPUBLICAN PAC,

Intervenor-Appellee.

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,

Amicus Curiae for Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia in
No. 1:21-cv-02128-RJL, Honorable Richard J. Leon, U.S. Senior District Judge.*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CITIZENS FOR
RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR
REHEARING *EN BANC***

Stuart C. McPhail
smcphail@citizensforethics.org
Adam J. Rappaport
arappaport@citizensforethics.org

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON
1331 F Street, N.W., Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20004
Telephone: (202) 408-5565
Fax: (202) 588-5020

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 27, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings Under Review, and Related Cases	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Glossary.....	1
Statement of Interest	1
Argument.....	2
I. <i>CHGO</i> and <i>New Models</i> Rendered a Non-Majority of the FEC a “Law Unto [Them]sel[ves]”	2
A. Ignoring This Court’s Orders.....	4
B. Free Passes to Partisan Allies	6
C. Abdicating Enforcement	9
II. Under <i>CHGO</i> and <i>New Models</i> , the FEC is an Agency like No Other	10
Certificate of Compliance	15
Certificate of Service	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	11
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	13
<i>CLC v. FEC</i> , 31 F.4th 781 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>CLC v. FEC</i> , 89 F.4th 936 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	10
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	12
<i>Common Cause of Ga. v. FEC</i> , No. 22-cv-3067 (DLF), 2023 WL 6388883 (D.D.C. Sept. 29, 2023).....	10
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> (“ <i>CHGO II</i> ”), 923 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	2, 3, 4
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> (“ <i>CHGO</i> ”), 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	2
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> (“ <i>Crossroads</i> ”), 971 F.3d 340 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	4, 5
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> (“ <i>New Models II</i> ”), 55 F.4th 918 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	1, 4, 6, 12
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> (“ <i>New Models</i> ”), 993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	2, 6, 11, 12
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016).....	6
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 349 (D.D.C. 2018).....	5
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 33 (D.D.C. 2018).....	3
<i>ECU v. FEC</i> , 69 F.4th 916 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	10
<i>ECU v. FEC</i> , 90 F.4th 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	9, 10
<i>ECU v. FEC</i> , No. 21-cv-1665 (TKJ), 2022 WL 1136062 (D.D.C. Apr. 18, 2022)	10

<i>Hagelin v. FEC</i> , 411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>ICC v. Bhd of Locomotive Eng’rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	11
<i>Local 814, Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. NLRB</i> , 546 F.2d 989 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	11
<i>SE Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	13
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	12
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	13
<i>Spann v. Colonial Vill.</i> , 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	4
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015).....	12
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 30106(a)(1).....	12
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A).....	11
Other Authorities	
FEC, <i>Legislative History of FECA Amendments of 1976</i> , H.R. Rep. No. 94-917, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. 4 (1976).....	3
FEC, <i>Legislative History of FECA Amendments of 1976, Statement of Hon. Dick Clark, Member, Subcomm. on Privileges and Elections</i> (Aug. 1977).....	3
<i>Policy Statement of Chairman Allen Dickerson et al. Concerning the Application of 52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)</i> , June 8, 2022.....	5
<i>Statement of Reasons of Commissioner Ellen L. Weintraub</i> 10 n. 45, MUR 6589R (AAN), Sept. 30, 2022.....	12
<i>Statement of Vice Chair Ellen L. Weintraub on the D.C. Circuit’s Decision in CREW v. FEC 1</i> (June 22, 2018).....	2
